obligations as per LKAS 19. Further, the salary increment rate of 17% is considered appropriate to be
in line with the Group’s targeted future salary increments when taking into account the current market
conditions and inflation rate. Due to the discount rate and salary increment rate assumptions used,
nature of non-financial assumptions and experience of the assumptions of the Company, there is no
significant impact to employment benefit liability as a result of prevailing macro-economic conditions.

In addition to the above, demographic assumptions such as mortality, withdrawal and disability, and
retirement age were considered for the actuarial valuation. “A 67/70 mortality table” issued by the
institute of Actuaries, London was used to estimate the employee benefit liability of the Group.

28.5 Sensitivity Analysis
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions
employed with all other variables held constant in the defined benefit obligation measurement.

Reasonable possible change at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown
below:

2023 2022
 As at 31 March Increase Rs. ’000 Decrease Rs. ’000 Increase Rs. ’000 Decrease Rs. ’000

Group
Discount rate (1% movement) (58,974) 63,567 (51,207) 55,356

Salary increment rate
(1% movement) 70,468 (66,404) 61,276 (57,598)
Company
Discount rate (1% movement) (19,302) 20,671 (16,220) 17,429

Salary increment rate
(1% movement) 23,143 (21,953) 19,456 (18,403)

28.6 Maturity Profile of the Retirement Benefit Obligations
GROUP COMPANY

 As at 31 March Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022 Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022

Less than 1 year 547,318 465,243 325,739 272,304

Between 1 - 5 years 748,714 627,377 231,147 177,436

Between 6 - 10 years 389,104 329,849 128,941 111,539

Over 10 years 148,531 126,715 40,875 33,694
1,833,667 1,549,184 726,702 594,973

As at 31 March 2023, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for the Company
was 3.20 years (2022: 3.21 years).

29. Trade and Other Payables
GROUP COMPANY

 As at 31 March Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022 Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022

Trade payables 20,673,240 15,782,767 12,921 20,171

Other payables 4,870,834 4,984,195 493,507 519,070

Accrued expenses 2,392,209 2,342,056 58,159 64,664
27,936,283 23,109,018 564,587 603,905

30. Dividend Payable
GROUP COMPANY

 As at 31 March Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022 Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022

At 1 April 72,295 63,804 72,295 63,804

Dividends declared to
shareholders  (Note 11) 2,190,261 1,571,834 2,190,261 1,571,834

Dividends paid to
shareholders (2,167,856) (1,557,918) (2,167,856) (1,557,918)

Write back of unclaimed
dividends (16,027) (5,425) (16,027) (5,425)
At 31 March 78,673 72,295 78,673 72,295

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Cargills
(Ceylon)
PLC

Annual
Report
2022/23

244

31. Segmental Information
Accounting Policy

Segment Reporting
The Group’s primary segments are food retailing, food and beverage manufacturing and
distribution, restaurant and real estate. There are no distinguishable components to be
identified as geographical segments for the Group.

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in providing
products and services. (Business segment, which is subject to risks and rewards that are

[…]

39.3.2 Interest Rate Risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on borrowings and deposits. The Group’s interest rate policy
seeks to minimise the cost and volatility of the Group’s interest expense by maintaining a diversified
portfolio of fixed rate, floating rate and inflation-linked liabilities.

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring borrowings are maintained at a manageable level while
optimising returns. Interest rates are negotiated leveraging on the strength of the Group and thereby
ensuring the availability of cost-effective funds at all times, while minimising the negative effect of
market fluctuations. Further, the Group has considerable banking facilities with several reputed banks
which has enabled the Group to negotiate competitive rates.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Cargills
(Ceylon)
PLC

Annual
Report
2022/23

254

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax (through the impact
on floating rate borrowings).

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31 March Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022 Rs. ’000 2023 Rs. ’000 2022

+100 basis points (284,577) (144,061) (97,225) (70,277)

-100 basis points 284,577 144,061 97,225 70,277

39.3.3 Market Price Risk
Listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties of future values
of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through diversification and
placing limits on individual and total equity portfolio investments. The Group’s equity risk management
policies are;

 z Equity investment decisions are based on fundamentals rather than on speculation; and

 z Decisions are based on in depth macroeconomic and industry analysis as well as research reports
on company performance. Market price risk is not material to the Group.